+201B 09/09/2024 (R-2025-74)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315743

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE **SEP 1 7 2024** 

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO INCREASING THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT BUDGET BY \$9,013,063 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE NORMAL STREET PROMENADE, AND RELATED ACTIONS.

## **RECITALS**

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. The City of San Diego (City) requested San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) to construct a promenade along Normal Street between University Avenue and Washington Street (Normal Street Promenade) as part of SANDAG's Eastern Hillcrest Bikeways Project (Project). By Resolution R-315612 (June 18, 2024) Council approved a Reimbursement Agreement with SANDAG, wherein the City agreed to reimburse SANDAG for the costs to construct the Normal Street Promenade. The City signed the Reimbursement Agreement dated July 23, 2024, on file with the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-315612.
- B. The Project is one of five segments planned by SANDAG as part of the Uptown Bikeways project and will enhance neighborhood connectivity between Uptown, Old Town, Mission Valley, Downtown San Diego, North Park, and Balboa Park in the City of San Diego.
- C. The Normal Street Promenade will extend the existing Pride Plaza and accommodate the weekly Hillcrest Farmers Market, the San Diego Pride Festival and Parade, and additional community events.
- D. The Reimbursement Agreement contemplated needing additional City funding in the future because the exact cost of construction had not yet been determined. Council approved the Reimbursement Agreement and an expenditure in an amount not to exceed \$10,000,000, but

recognized Council may need to approve additional funding in accordance with the terms of the Reimbursement Agreement.

- E. SANDAG determined, based upon the bid from the lowest responsible and reliable bidder, that additional City funds in the amount of \$9,013,063 are needed to construct the Normal Street Promenade.
- F. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

## **ACTION ITEMS**

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

- 1. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to increase the Capital Improvements
  Program Budget in CIP S-22012, Normal Street Promenade (B19096, Normal Street
  Promenade), and to appropriate and expend an amount not to exceed \$3,000,000 from fund
  200490, Parking Meter District Uptown, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing
  a certificate certifying that funds necessary for the Reimbursement Agreement expenditures are,
  or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.
- 2. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to increase the Capital Improvements
  Program Budget in CIP S-22012, Normal Street Promenade (B19096, Normal Street
  Promenade), and to appropriate and expend an amount not to exceed \$3,893,063 from fund
  400174, Transnet Extension RTCI Fee, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing a
  certificate certifying that funds necessary for the Reimbursement Agreement expenditures are, or
  will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

- 3. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to increase the Capital Improvements
  Program Budget in CIP S-22012, Normal Street Promenade (B19096, Normal Street
  Promenade), and to appropriate and expend an amount not to exceed \$1,300,000 from fund
  200488, Parking Meter District Admin, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing a
  certificate certifying that funds necessary for the Reimbursement Agreement expenditures are, or
  will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.
- 4. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to increase the Capital Improvements
  Program Budget in CIP S-22012, Normal Street Promenade (B19096, Normal Street
  Promenade), and to appropriate and expend an amount not to exceed \$155,000 from fund
  400121, Uptown Urban Community DIF, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing
  a certificate certifying that funds necessary for the Reimbursement Agreement expenditures are,
  or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.
- 5. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to increase the Capital Improvements Program Budget in CIP S-22012, Normal Street Promenade (B19096, Normal Street Promenade), and to appropriate and expend an amount not to exceed \$665,000 from fund 400875, Active Transportation In-Lieu Fee, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer

furnishing a certificate certifying that funds necessary for the Reimbursement Agreement expenditures are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney By Deputy City Attorney CEM:cc August 27, 2024 Or.Dept: Transportation CC No. 103477181 Doc. No. 3773116 I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

## The City of San Diego

			(	COMPTROLLER'S C	ERTIFICA	TE			
	-		CERTI	LANCE	C				
							ORIGINATING DEP		
				the allotment of fund y, and is otherwise u		purpose set forth in t	he foregoing reso	lution is available i	
Amount:			\$9,01	3,063.00					
				,					
Purpose:	To reserve equ	ity fund b	palance for appre	opriations to CIP B-19	096 Norm	al Street Promenade p	oroject.		
						·			
						Fa	enciaca Lago:	7	
) eta:			August 26, 2	1024		Pur Eropoisos	Francisco Lopez  By: Francisco Lopez		
Date:	-		Adgust 26. 2	.024		by. <u>Flancisco</u>	COMPTROLLER'S DE	PARTMENT	
				ACCOUNTING DA	TA				
Doc. Funded	1				Business	Fund Center or Cost	Internal Order or		
tem Program		Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Arca	Center	WBS Element	Original Amount	
	1 400174 NOT RELEV		330081	OTHR-000000000-TR	9913	9913000013		\$3,893,063.00	
	1 200488 NOT RELEV		330081	OTHR-000000000-TR	9913	9913000013		\$1,300,000.00	
	1 400121 NOT RELEA		<del> </del>	OTHR-000000000-TR	9913	9913000013		\$155,000.00	
	1 400875 NOT RELEV		330081	OTHR-000000000-TR	9913	9913000013		\$665,000.00	
5 Non-Program	200490 NOT RELEV	ANT GRANT	330081	OTHR-000000000-TR	9913	9913000013	<u> </u>	\$3,000,000.00	
							TOTAL AMOUNT	\$9,013,063.00	
								FUND OVERRIDE	
			CEDTIEI	CATION OF UNENCL	IMBEDER	S BALANCE			
			CERTIFI	CATION OF UNENC	JINDENEL	DALANCE			
LHERERY	CERTIFY that the	he indeh	ntedness and of	bligation to be incurr	ed by the	contract or agreeme	ent authorized by the	ne hereto attached	
						r of the City of San D			
						cient moneys have be			
aid contract, tha	it sufficient mon	evs to m	neet the obligat	ions of said contract	are actua	ally in the Treasury, o	r are anticipated to	o come into the	
reasury, to the	redit of the app	ropriatio	on from which the	ne same are to be dr	awn, and	that the said money	now actually in the	e Treasury.	
						ppropriation, are oth			
<b>J</b>	,			,					
lot to Evenod:									
lot to Exceed:									
endor:									
dildoi.				"1- "					
'urpose:									
							-		
				<del>.</del>					

CC <u>JE 103477181</u>

Date:							Ву:	COMPTROLLER'S DEP	ARTMENT				
ACCOUNTING DATA													
Doc.	Funded					Business	Fund Center or Cost	Internal Order or					
Item	Program	Fund	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Area	Center	WBS Element	Original Amount				
							<del>-</del> -						
		•											
								TOTAL AMOUNT	\$0.00				
	REV 7-09)				·				FUND OVERRIDE				
									FUND OVERNIDE				

.

Resolution Number R-